

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

-----X
In re : Chapter 9
CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN, : Case No. 13-53846
Debtor. : Hon. Steven W. Rhodes
-----X

**DEBTOR'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON LEGAL ISSUES
RELATING TO CONFIRMATION OF FOURTH AMENDED
PLAN FOR THE ADJUSTMENT OF DEBTS OF THE CITY OF DETROIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	THE PLAN'S TEN YEAR INJUNCTION RELATING TO COLLECTIVE BARGAINING DOES NOT VIOLATE THE PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS ACT.....	2
II.	THE PLAN'S TREATMENT OF SECTION 1983 CLAIMS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	9
III.	THE PLAN'S TREATMENT OF PARTIES WHOSE PROPERTY HAS BEEN TAKEN BY CONDEMNATION OR INVERSE CONDEMNATION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIFTH OR FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....	13
IV.	THE ABSOLUTE PRIORITY RULE DOES NOT APPLY TO SECURED CLAIMS	20
V.	THE PLAN SATISFIES SECTION 1123(A)(4) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE	30
	A. Section II.B.3.a.ii of the Plan Satisfies Section 1123(a)(4)	33
	B. Section II.B.3.q.ii of the Plan Satisfies Section 1123(a)(4).....	35
VI.	THE UTGO SETTLEMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE UNLIMITED TAX ELECTION ACT	37
VII.	THE PROPOSED INTEREST RATE AND CALL PROTECTION MODIFICATIONS FOR CERTAIN SPECIAL REVENUE DEBT DO NOT VIOLATE THE PROVISIONS OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE APPLICABLE TO SUCH DEBTS	39
VIII.	MACOMB COUNTY DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO OBJECT TO THE PLAN, OAKLAND COUNTY DOES NOT HAVE CONSTITUTIONAL STANDING AND WAYNE COUNTY HAS ONLY LIMITED CONSTITUTIONAL STANDING	44
	A. Macomb is Not a "Party in Interest" for Purposes of Sections 1109(b) and 1128(b) of the Bankruptcy Code	44
	B. The Counties Have Objected to the Plan on Grounds for Which They Lack Constitutional Standing.....	50
	1. Macomb Does Not Have Standing to Raise Objections Related to the DWSD Because It Does Not Have a Direct Relationship with the DWSD.....	54

2.	Macomb Lacks Standing to Object to the City's Assumption of the OMI-Detroit Agreement Because Macomb is Not a Party to That Agreement.	55
3.	Macomb Lacks Standing to Object to the Plan's Treatment of Non-Pension Unsecured Claims.	56
4.	Oakland is Not a Party in Interest.	57
5.	Oakland Cannot Object to the Releases in the Plan Because It Is Not a Creditor.	57
6.	Oakland's and Wayne's Contract Counterparty Status Does Not Invest Them with Standing to Generally Object to All Aspects of the Plan.	58
7.	Wayne Does Not Have Standing Simply Because the City Lies Within its Geographic Parameters.	62
IX.	THE PLAN DOES NOT IMPACT POTENTIAL INDEMNITY CLAIMS AGAINST THIRD PARTIES HELD BY BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON	64
X.	THE PLAN IS A SPECIFIED PLAN AS DEFINED IN THE COP SWAP SETTLEMENT	68
XI.	THE PLAN RELEASES AS THEY APPLY TO THE SWAP COUNTERPARTIES ARE LAWFUL AND APPROPRIATE.....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Ad Hoc Comm. of Pers. Injury Asbestos Claimants v. Dana Corp.</u> (<u>In re Dana Corp.</u>), 412 B.R. 53 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	33, 35
<u>Aetna Realty Investors, Inc. v. Monarch Beach Venture, Ltd.</u> (<u>In re Monarch Beach Venture, Ltd.</u>), 166 B.R. 428 (C.D. Cal. 1993).....	26, 27-28
<u>Am. Bonding & Trust Co. v. Baltimore & Ohio Sw. Ry. Co.</u> , 124 F. 866 (6th Cir. 1903).....	38
<u>Americredit Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Nichols (In re Nichols)</u> , 440 F.3d 850 (6th Cir. 2006).....	15-16
<u>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</u> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	30
<u>Bank of N.Y. v. Treco (In re Treco)</u> , 240 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<u>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Jefferson Cnty. (In re Jefferson Cnty.)</u> , 482 B.R. 404 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 2012)	43-44
<u>Bates v. United States</u> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	25
<u>Buffalo Teachers Fed'n v. Tobe</u> , 464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<u>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</u> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	10
<u>Commonwealth Nat'l Bank v. United States (In re Ashe)</u> , 712 F.2d 864 (3d Cir. 1983).....	16
<u>CoreStates Bank, N.A. v. United Chem. Techs., Inc.</u> , 202 B.R. 33 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	21-22, 25, 28-29
<u>Edwards v. Concord Dev. Corp.</u> , No. 174487, 1996 WL 33358104 (Mich. Ct. App. Sept. 17, 1996)	38
<u>Foster v. Ypsilanti Sav. Bank</u> , 300 N.W. 78 (Mich. 1941)	70
<u>Heck v. Humphrey</u> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	10

<u>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</u> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	7
<u>In re A.P.I. Inc.</u> , 331 B.R. 828 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2005).....	50-51, 52, 53, 56
<u>In re Addison Community Hospital Authority</u> , 175 B.R. 646 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1994)	45, 57
<u>In re Albrechts Ohio Inns, Inc.</u> , 152 B.R. 496 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1993)	29
<u>In re Arden Props., Inc.</u> , 248 B.R. 164 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2000).....	22
<u>In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</u> , 432 F.3d 507 (3d Cir. 2005)	29-30
<u>In re Bashas' Inc.</u> , 437 B.R. 874 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2010).....	22, 26
<u>In re Cent. Med. Ctr., Inc.</u> , 122 B.R. 568 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1990).....	32-33, 35
<u>In re Chrysler LLC</u> , 405 B.R. 84 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	17
<u>In re City of Detroit</u> , 504 B.R. 97 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2013).....	19
<u>In re Corcoran Hosp. Dist.</u> , 233 B.R. 449 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 1999)	19
<u>In re Cypresswood Land Partners, I</u> , 409 B.R. 396 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2009)	22
<u>In re Dow Corning Corp.</u> , 215 B.R. 346 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1997)	5
<u>In re Dow Corning Corp.</u> , 255 B.R. 445 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	31, 33, 35
<u>In re Elijah</u> , 41 B.R. 348 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1984)	27
<u>In re Global Indus. Techs.</u> , 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011).....	51
<u>In re Harry C. Partridge, Jr. & Sons, Inc.</u> , 43 B.R. 669 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984)	60-61
<u>In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC</u> , 486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013).....	58
<u>In re Jackson</u> , 311 B.R. 195 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2004)	38-39
<u>In re Lakeside Global II, Ltd.</u> , 116 B.R. 499 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1989)	27-28
<u>In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.</u> , No. 11-CV-3760, 2012 WL 1057952 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2012)	49

<u>In re Miami Ctr. Assocs., Ltd.</u> , 144 B.R. 937 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1992)	26-27
<u>In re Mount Carbon Metro. Dist.</u> , 242 B.R. 18 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1999)	6, 8
<u>In re Mount Carbon Metro. Dist.</u> , No. 97-20215-MSK, 1999 WL 34995477 (Bankr. D. Colo. July 20, 1999).....	49-50, 61-62
<u>In re New Midland Plaza Assocs.</u> , 247 B.R. 877 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2000).....	22, 24-25
<u>In re Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</u> , 304 B.R. 395 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2004).....	47
<u>In re Plant Insulation Co.</u> , 469 B.R. 843 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2012).....	16-17
<u>In re Quigley Co.</u> , 391 B.R. 695 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	52, 53, 57, 59
<u>In re Rachels Indus., Inc.</u> , 109 B.R. 797 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 1990)	60
<u>In re Resorts Int'l, Inc.</u> , 145 B.R. 412 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1990)	31
<u>In re Sagewood Manor Assocs. Ltd. P'ship</u> , 223 B.R. 756 (Bankr. D. Nev. 1998)	22, 29-30
<u>In re Simplot</u> , No. 06-00002, 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 2936 (Bankr. D. Idaho Aug. 28, 2007)	53-54, 57
<u>In re Suffolk Reg'l Off-Track Betting Corp.</u> , 462 B.R. 397 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	59-60
<u>In re Swift</u> , No. 11-80717, 2012 WL 5381528 (Bankr. D. Neb. Nov. 1, 2012)	22-23
<u>In re TCI 2 Holdings, LLC</u> , 428 B.R. 117 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2010)	26
<u>In re Trenton Ridge Investors, LLC</u> , 461 B.R. 440 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2011).....	21, 23, 25-26
<u>In re U.S. Fidelis, Inc.</u> , 481 B.R. 503 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 2012)	54
<u>In re UNR Indus., Inc.</u> , 143 B.R. 506 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1992)	31-32, 36
<u>In re Varanasi</u> , 394 B.R. 430 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2008).....	17

<u>Interim Investors Comm. v. Pavlico</u> , 1990 U.S. App. LEXIS 16874 (4th Cir. Sept. 24, 1990)	48
<u>ISB Sales Co. v. Dave's Cakes</u> , 672 N.W.2d 181 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003)	5
<u>Johnston v. Miller</u> , 40 N.W.2d 770 (Mich. 1950)	69-70
<u>Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)</u> , 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988)	52
<u>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</u> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	15
<u>Krys v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors (In re Refco Inc.)</u> , 505 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2007)	49
<u>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</u> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	14
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	51-52, 55, 62, 63
<u>Michigan Dep't of Transp. v. Tomkins</u> , 749 N.W.2d 716 (Mich. 2008)	17-18
<u>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</u> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	10-11
<u>Monroe v. Pape</u> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	10-11
<u>Official Unsecured Creditors Comm. v. Oak Park Vill. Ltd. P'ship</u> (<u>In re Long Dev., Inc.</u>), 211 B.R. 232 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1994)	39
<u>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</u> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	9
<u>People v. Lowe</u> , 773 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 2009)	5
<u>Pleasantview Nursing Home, Inc. v. NLRB</u> , 351 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2003)	6
<u>ROK Builders, LLC v. 2010-1 SFG Venture, LLC</u> , 2012 WL 3779669 (D.N.H. Aug. 30, 2012)	48
<u>Schroeder v. Terra Energy, Ltd.</u> , 565 N.W.2d 887 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997)	71
<u>Seraphin v. Morris Publ'g Grp. LLC (In re Morris Publ'g Grp. LLC)</u> , No. 10-10134, 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 488 (S.D. Ga. Feb. 9, 2010)	51
<u>S. Boulevard, Inc. v. Martin Paint Stores (In re Martin Paint Stores)</u> , 207 B.R. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	49

<u>Spiek v. Michigan Dep't of Transp.</u> , 572 N.W.2d 201 (Mich. 1998).....	18
<u>Stevenson v. J.C. Bradford & Co. (In re Cannon)</u> , 277 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2002).....	52
<u>TDS Metrocom, L.L.C. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</u> , No. 5:05-CV-31, 2005 WL 3535064 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 22, 2005).....	69, 71
<u>United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank</u> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	15, 18
<u>Vansen v. City of Pontiac</u> , No. 218520, 2001 WL 879021 (Mich. Ct. App. Aug. 3, 2001).....	71
<u>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</u> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	11-12

ADMINISTRATIVE ADJUDICATIONS

<u>RBE Elecs. of S.D., Inc.</u> , 320 N.L.R.B. 80 (1995).....	6-7
---	-----

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....	19
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	13-20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	9-20
11 U.S.C. § 101.....	12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 365.....	60-61
11 U.S.C. § 506.....	24
11 U.S.C. § 547.....	42-43
11 U.S.C. § 552.....	41, 42, 43
11 U.S.C. § 901.....	12-13, 45
11 U.S.C. § 922.....	41
11 U.S.C. § 926.....	41

11 U.S.C. § 927	41
11 U.S.C. § 928	41
11 U.S.C. § 943	2-3, 8-9
11 U.S.C. § 944	12
11 U.S.C. § 1109	44-57
11 U.S.C. § 1111	41, 42, 43
11 U.S.C. § 1123	12, 14, 30-37
11 U.S.C. § 1128	44-50, 57
11 U.S.C. § 1129	20-30, 40, 43-44
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9-13
Act of Feb. 24, 1871, 16 Stat. 431	11
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), <u>reprinted in</u> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963.....	28, 29, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 100-1011 (1988), <u>reprinted in</u> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4115.....	43
S. Rep. No. 100-506 (1988).....	42, 43

STATE CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

Mich. Const. art. I, § 10	19
Mich. Const. art. IX, § 24	19-20
Michigan Public Act 4 of 2011, M.C.L. §§ 141.1501 <i>et seq.</i> (repealed)	3-4
Michigan Public Act 336 of 1947, M.C.L. §§ 423.201 <i>et seq.</i> (as amended)	3
Michigan Public Act 436 of 2012, M.C.L. §§ 141.1541 <i>et seq.</i>	3-8
M.C.L. § 141.164.....	37
M.C.L. § 141.1543	4, 5, 8
M.C.L. § 141.1549	4, 6, 8

M.C.L. § 141.1550	4
M.C.L. § 141.1552	4
M.C.L. § 141.1567	7
M.C.L. § 423.215	3, 5, 6, 8
M.C.L. § 600.1405	47

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 <u>Collier on Bankruptcy</u> ¶ 1123.01 (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. rev.)	31, 36
<u>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</u> § 203 (1981)	71
<u>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</u> § 317 (1981)	38
